FORWARDING LETTER
Subject: Tender No. SSG2422L23/01 dated 04.01.2023 for procurement of 12.1/4”
Milled Tooth Roller Cone Bit Rock Bits & 26” Rock Bit (IADC 1-3-5)
Dear Sir/Madam,
1.0 OIL INDIA LIMITED (OIL) is a premier National Oil Company engaged in the
business of Exploration, Production and Transportation of Crude Oil and Natural
gas. A Navratna Company under the Ministry of Petroleum and Natural gas,
Government of India (GOI), with its Headquarters at Duliajan, Assam. Duliajan is

12.1/4 inches High Performance Milled Tooth
Roller Cone Bit (IADC Code: 1-1-7)
Maker's Type Designation: Similar or equivalent
to Model - XR+CPS of Smith Bits / Model -
EQHC1GRC of Halliburton Drill Bits
IADC: 1-1-7 or 1-1-7W (Suitable for both Rotary
and motor application with minimum Krev of
around 850)
Rotary speed, rpm: 55 - 250
WOB                    : 16 Klbs - 65 Klbs
Flow Rate             : 500 gpm - 850 gpm :
Bit Size                 : 12.1/4" (311.15 mm)
Pin Size            : 6.5/8" API Regular (168.28 mm)
The bit should be designed with the following
minimum features:
1) Directed nozzles for engineered hydraulic (For
optimal cleaning efficiency)
2) Centre jet feature to avoid bit balling
3) Premium bearing package
4) Premium full tooth hardfacing on each tooth
(cutting structure and gauge)
5) Tungsten carbide inserts on Heel / Surf area
of the bit
6) Raised tungsten carbide inserts on shirttail /
arm for providing protection in directional
drilling application and abrasive environment.
Semi round top tungsten carbide inserts leg
back protection.
Bits to be supplied with the Nozzles of following
sizes:
18/32" = 15 Sets
20/32" = 10 Sets
22/32" = 10 Sets
(1 Set = 3 Nos of Nozzles)
Centre Jets:
16/32" = 15 Nos
18/32" = 15 Nos
20/32" = 05 Nos
30 NO
 Tender No.: SSG2422L23
PART - A
Page 6 of 18
20
05037801
CONE, MILLED TOOTH, API MONOGRAM AS PER
API SPEC.7-1(Beyond 3500 Meters)
Bit Size: 660.4mm (26")
Pin Size: 193.675 mm (7-5/8") API Regular
I.A.D.C.: 1-3-5
24/32" = 05 Sets
26/32" = 15 Sets
(1 Set = 3 Nos of Nozzles)
15 NO
BB:  PRE-BID CONFERENCE:
1.0 Not Applicable.
 Tender No.: SSG2422L23
PART - A
Page 7 of 18
ANNEXURE – B
AA:  TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
TECHNICAL EVALUATION MATRIX
(TO BE FILLED IN BY BIDDER DULY SIGNED)
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Clause

12.1/4 inches High Performance Milled Tooth
Roller Cone Bit (IADC Code: 1-1-7)
Maker's Type Designation: Similar or
equivalent to Model - XR+CPS of Smith Bits /
Model - EQHC1GRC of Halliburton Drill Bits
IADC: 1-1-7 or 1-1-7W (Suitable for both
Rotary and motor application with minimum
Krev of around 850)
Rotary speed, rpm: 55 - 250
 Tender No.: SSG2422L23
PART - A
Page 8 of 18
WOB                    : 16 Klbs - 65 Klbs
Flow Rate             : 500 gpm - 850 gpm :
Bit Size                 : 12.1/4" (311.15 mm)
Pin Size        : 6.5/8" API Regular (168.28 mm)
The bit should be designed with the following
minimum features:
7) Directed nozzles for engineered hydraulic
(For optimal cleaning efficiency)
8) Centre jet feature to avoid bit balling
9) Premium bearing package
10) Premium full tooth hardfacing on each tooth
(cutting structure and gauge)
11) Tungsten carbide inserts on Heel / Surf
area of the bit
12) Raised tungsten carbide inserts on shirttail
/ arm for providing
protection in directional drilling application
and abrasive environment. Semi round top
tungsten carbide inserts leg back protection.
Bits to be supplied with the Nozzles of following
sizes:
18/32" = 15 Sets
20/32" = 10 Sets
22/32" = 10 Sets
(1 Set = 3 Nos of Nozzles)
Centre Jets:
16/32" = 15 Nos
18/32" = 15 Nos
20/32" = 05 Nos
20
05037801
CONE, MILLED TOOTH, API MONOGRAM AS
PER API SPEC.7-1(Beyond 3500 Meters)
Bit Size: 660.4mm (26")
Pin Size: 193.675 mm (7-5/8") API Regular
I.A.D.C.: 1-3-5
24/32" = 05 Sets
26/32" = 15 Sets
(1 Set = 3 Nos of Nozzles)
BB GENERAL NOTES FOR BIDDERS
1 The items shall be brand new, unused & of prime
quality. Bidder shall warrant (in the event of an
order) that the product supplied will be free from all
defects & fault in material, workmanship &
manufacture and shall be in full conformity with
 Tender No.: SSG2422L23
PART - A
Page 9 of 18
ordered specifications. This clause shall be valid for
18 months from date of despatch/shipment or 12
months from the date of receipt whichever is earlier.
The defective materials, if any, rejected by us shall
be replaced by the supplier at their own expense.
Bidders must confirm the same while quoting.
BC SPECIAL NOTES FOR BIDDERS:
1.1 Note description for the item No. 20:
Bidders to confirm/ forward the following with the
quotation: